SECTION 3. The trustees of said association are layout grounds hereby authorized and empowered to lay out, establish and use for burial purposes, any grounds now owned by said association and adjoining their cemetery grounds.

Approved March 10, 1880.

[No. 224, A.]

[Published March 13, 1880.]

CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Racine to transfer certain moneys from any available funds of said city to the poor fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

The common council of the city of Coucil may bor-SECTION 1. 10w money. Racine is hereby authorized to borrow a sum, not exceeding one thousand dollars, from any available fund or funds of said city, and transfer the same to the poor fund of said city, to be drawn upon for the support of paupers.

SECTION 2. The sum which may be borrowed un-Refunding of der this act shall be paid back to the fund or funds borrowed money. from which it may have been borrowed from the receipts of the poor fund for license, on or before July 1, 1880.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 3. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1880.

[No. 269, A.]

[Published March 15, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to amend subdivision eight of section four hundred and sixty one of the revised statutes, relating to inspection districts and the examination of teachers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision eight of section four hun. How bound-aries of inspec-dred and sixty-one of the revised statutes is hereby tion districts amended so as to read as follows: 8. To divide his fixed. district into inspection districts bounded by town lines and containing not more than four towns each, where the number of schools in his district, including graded schools, shall exceed one hundred and fifty; but to form not more than four inspection districts, if the number of schools is less than one hundred and fifty;

not more than three if the number is less than one. hundred; to hold in each inspection district at least two meetings in each year for the examination of teachers, and to furnish each district clerk in the same a written notice of each meeting, to be posted by him in some conspicuous place in his district. Such notice shall contain the names of the towns embraced in the inspection district to which it relates, and the time, place and objects of the meeting. The examination of the teachers thus held shall be public, and shall be conducted by oral and written questions and answers, which shall be uniform in his district. Whenever, for any cause satisfactory to the county superintendent, any person desiring a certificate as a teacher shall be unable to attend upon such examination, he may be examined at any time fixed by him, and if found qualified by law to teach, may receive a certificate of the Special examiproper grade, which shall remain in force until the nations. next regular examination in such inspection district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1880.

[No. 204, A.]

[Published March 15, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 156.

AN ACT to authorize the villages of Depere and West Depere to purchase, hold and lease certain real estate for the use of said villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The villages of Depere and West De-SECTION 1. pere, in the county of Brown, or either of the said corporations, are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase absolutely certain real estate situate in said county of Brown, and particularly described as follows: That part of lot number four, in private land claim number twenty-six, on the west side of Fox river, lving between the highway running from West Depere to Fort Howard and Fox river, containing twenty acres, more or less, according to the plat of the subdivision of said claim recorded in the register's office of said county; and the said real estate to hold for the uses of said villages, with full power and authority to raise and expend such sums of money in improving the same, as the said villages shall deem advisable, with full power and authority to sell and dispose of the

Description of real estate to be purchased.

Meetings for

examination of teachers.

Notice of same to be given.

Examination to be public.

164